TBME-02004-2024 1
Abstract— Objective: Powered ankle exoskeletons with
biofeedback systems have proven effective at improving ankle
plantar flexor muscle recruitment and push-off power in
individuals with cerebral palsy (CP). However, their clinical
translation and feasibility for at-home training remain limited.
This study sought to design an unpowered wearable ankle device
with spring resistance combined with a gamified ankle power

Palsy,” in Cerebral Palsy - Challenges for the Future, IntechOpen,
2014. doi: 10.5772/57505.
[19] A. M. Spomer, B. C. Conner, M. H. Schwartz, Z. F. Lerner, and K. M.
Steele, “Audiovisual biofeedback amplifies plantarflexor adaptation
during walking among children with cerebral palsy,” J.
NeuroEngineering Rehabil., vol. 20, no. 1, p. 164, Dec. 2023, doi:
10.1186/s12984-023-01279-5.
[20] B. C. Conner, Y. Fang, and Z. F. Lerner, “Under pressure: design and
validation of a pressure-sensitive insole for ankle plantar flexion
biofeedback during neuromuscular gait training,” J. Neuroengineering
Rehabil., vol. 19, no. 1, p. 135, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1186/s12984-022-
01119-y.
[21] B. C. Conner and Z. F. Lerner, “Improving Ankle Muscle Recruitment
via Plantar Pressure Biofeedback during Robot Resisted Gait Training
in Cerebral Palsy,” IEEE Int. Conf. Rehabil. Robot. Proc., vol. 2022,
pp. 1–6, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICORR55369.2022.9896581.
[22] J. V. Basmajian, C. G. Kukulka, M. G. Narayan, and K. Takebe,
“Biofeedback treatment of foot-drop after stroke compared with
standard rehabilitation technique: effects on voluntary control and
strength,” Arch. Phys. Med. Rehabil., vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 231–236, Jun.
1975.
[23] Q. Mao, J. Zhang, L. Yu, Y. Zhao, Y. Luximon, and H. Wang,
“Effectiveness of sensor-based interventions in improving gait and
balance performance in older adults: systematic review and meta-
analysis of randomized controlled trials,” J. NeuroEngineering
Rehabil., vol. 21, no. 1, p. 85, May 2024, doi: 10.1186/s12984-024-
01375-0.
[24] A. Warmbein et al., “Barriers and facilitators in the implementation of
mobilization robots in hospitals from the perspective of clinical
experts and developers,” BMC Nurs., vol. 22, p. 45, Feb. 2023, doi:
10.1186/s12912-023-01202-2.
[25] K. Swaminathan et al., “Ankle resistance with a unilateral soft exosuit
increases plantarflexor effort during pushoff in unimpaired
individuals,” J. NeuroEngineering Rehabil., vol. 18, no. 1, p. 182,
Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1186/s12984-021-00966-5.
[26] B. C. Conner, N. M. Remec, E. K. Orum, E. M. Frank, and Z. F.
Lerner, “Wearable Adaptive Resistance Training Improves Ankle
Strength, Walking Efficiency and Mobility in Cerebral Palsy: A Pilot
Clinical Trial,” IEEE Open J. Eng. Med. Biol., vol. 1, pp. 282–289,
2020, doi: 10.1109/OJEMB.2020.3035316.
[27] B. C. Conner, M. H. Schwartz, and Z. F. Lerner, “Pilot evaluation of
changes in motor control after wearable robotic resistance training in
children with cerebral palsy,” J. Biomech., vol. 126, p. 110601, Sep.
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jbiomech.2021.110601.
[28] G. Orekhov, Y. Fang, C. F. Cuddeback, and Z. F. Lerner, “Usability
and performance validation of an ultra-lightweight and versatile
untethered robotic ankle exoskeleton,” J. NeuroEngineering Rehabil.,
vol. 18, no. 1, p. 163, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1186/s12984-021-00954-9.
[29] G. Orekhov and Z. F. Lerner, “Design and Electromechanical
Performance Evaluation of a Powered Parallel-Elastic Ankle
Exoskeleton,” IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 8092–8099,
Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2022.3185372.
[30] G. M. Gasparri, J. Luque, and Z. F. Lerner, “Proportional Joint-
Moment Control for Instantaneously Adaptive Ankle Exoskeleton
Assistance,” IEEE Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil. Eng., vol. 27, no. 4,
pp. 751–759, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2019.2905979.
[31] S. S. P. A. Bishe, T. Nguyen, Y. Fang, and Z. F. Lerner, “Adaptive
Ankle Exoskeleton Control: Validation Across Diverse Walking
Conditions,” IEEE Trans. Med. Robot. Bionics, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 801–
812, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMRB.2021.3091519.
[32] E. Tagoe, K. Harshe, C. Bowersock, and Z. Lerner, “Design and
Validation of a Passive Ankle Foot Orthosis (AFO) with Ankle Power
Biofeedback Capability for Individuals with Cerebral Palsy (CP),”
Oct. 2023, Accessed: Jun. 29, 2024. [Online]. Available:

required for propulsion during walking,” J. Appl. Physiol. Bethesda
Md 1985, vol. 94, no. 5, pp. 1766–1772, May 2003, doi:
10.1152/japplphysiol.00670.2002.
[36] A. T. Booth, A. I. Buizer, J. Harlaar, F. Steenbrink, and M. M. van der
Krogt, “Immediate Effects of Immersive Biofeedback on Gait in
Children With Cerebral Palsy,” Arch. Phys. Med. Rehabil., vol. 100,
no. 4, pp. 598–605, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2018.10.013.
[37] B. C. Conner, A. M. Spomer, K. M. Steele, and Z. F. Lerner, “Factors
influencing neuromuscular responses to gait training with a robotic
ankle exoskeleton in cerebral palsy,” Assist. Technol. Off. J. RESNA,
vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 463–470, Nov. 2023, doi:
10.1080/10400435.2022.2121324.
[38] K. Harshe, J. R. Williams, T. D. Hocking, and Z. F. Lerner,
“Predicting Neuromuscular Engagement to Improve Gait Training
With a Robotic Ankle Exoskeleton,” IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett., vol. 8,
no. 8, pp. 5055–5060, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2023.3291919.
[39] A. Bertolazzi, V. Quaglia, and R. Bongelli, “Barriers and facilitators
to health technology adoption by older adults with chronic diseases:
TBME-02004-2024 11
an integrative systematic review,” BMC Public Health, vol. 24, no. 1,